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Report of Independent Auditors 

 
The Board of Directors 
Washington Township Health Care District   

In our opinion, the financial statements of the business-type activities and discretely presented component 
unit of the Washington Township Health Care District (the District) which collectively comprise the District's 
basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents, present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the business-type activities and the discretely presented component unit of 
the District at June 30, 2010 and 2009, and the respective changes in financial position and cash flows 
thereof, where applicable, for the years then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America.  These financial statements are the responsibility of the District's 
management.  Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audits.  
We conducted our audits of these statements in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit 
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, and 
evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable 
basis for our opinions. 

The Management's Discussion and Analysis on pages 2 through 13 and the supplemental pension and 
post-employment benefit information on pages 44 through 47 are not a required part of the basic financial 
statements, but are supplementary information required by the accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consist principally of 
inquiries of management regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required 
supplementary information. However, we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it. 
 

 
October 8, 2010 
 
 

 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
Three Embarcadero Center 
San Francisco CA  94111-4004 
Telephone (415) 498 5000 
Facsimile (415) 498 7100 
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Overview of the Financial Statements 

The annual report consists of Management’s Discussion and Analysis, financial statements and notes to 
those statements. These statements are organized to present the Washington Township Health Care 
District (the District) and Washington Township Healthcare Foundation (the Foundation) as a financial 
whole, an entire operating entity. Readers should also review the accompanying notes to the financial 
statements to enhance their understanding of the District’s and Foundation’s financial performance. 

The balance sheets, the statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets, and statements of 
cash flows provide an indication of the District’s and Foundation’s financial health. The balance sheets 
include all of the District’s and Foundation’s assets and liabilities, using the accrual basis of accounting, as 
well as an indication about which assets can be utilized for general purposes and which are restricted as a 
result of bond covenants, donor restrictions or other purposes. The statements of revenues, expenses, and 
changes in net assets report all of the revenues and expenses and increases and decreases in net assets 
during the time period indicated, that resulted from the District’s and Foundation’s operating and non-
operating transactions during the year. The statements of cash flows report the cash provided and used by 
operating activities, as well as other cash sources and uses such as investment income, repayment of 
bonds, and capital additions and improvements.   
 

District Financial Highlights for Fiscal Year 2010 

• Total assets increased $149.0 million, from $567.2 million at June 30, 2009 to $716.2 million at 
June 30, 2010. Total cash and investments increased by $94.8 million, from $282.1 million to $376.9 
million, while net patient accounts receivable increased $6.1 million, from $45.6 million to $51.7 million.  
Days of gross revenue in accounts receivable were 70 at June 30, 2010 as compared to 65 at June 30, 
2009.  Net capital assets increased $54.5 million, from $206.0 million to $260.5 million, and prepaid 
pension costs decreased $12.6 million, from $14.1 million to $1.5 million. 

• Total liabilities increased $92.0 million, from $267.5 million at June 30, 2009 to $359.5 million at 
June 30, 2010. Current liabilities increased $13.5 million, from $73.6 million to $87.1 million, and 
long-term liabilities increased $78.5 million, from $193.9 million to $272.4 million. 

• Net assets increased $57.0 million for 2010, from $299.7 million to $356.7 million. 

 

District Financial Highlights for Fiscal Year 2009 

• Total assets increased $51.3 million, from $515.9 million at June 30, 2008 to $567.2 million at June 30, 
2009. Total cash and investments increased by $52.0 million, from $230.1 million to $282.1 million, 
while net patient accounts receivable decreased $18.7 million, from $64.3 million to $45.6 million. Days 
of gross revenue in accounts receivable were 65 at June 30, 2009 as compared to 71 at June 30, 
2008.  Net capital assets increased $16.0 million, from $190.0 million to $206.0 million, and prepaid 
pension costs decreased $1.6 million, from $15.7 million to $14.1 million. 

• Total liabilities increased $7.8 million, from $259.7 million at June 30, 2008 to $267.5 million at 
June 30, 2009. Current liabilities increased $15.0 million, from $58.6 million to $73.6 million, and 
long-term liabilities decreased $7.1 million, from $201.0 million to $193.9 million. 

• Net assets increased $43.5 million for 2009, from $256.2 million to $299.7 million. 
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Foundation Financial Highlights for Fiscal Year 2010 

• Total assets decreased $0.3 million, from $6.6 million at June 30, 2009 to $6.3 million at June 30, 
2010. Total cash and investments increased by $0.1 million, from $5.4 million to $5.5 million, while net 
contributions receivable decreased $0.4 million from $1.1 million to $0.7 million.  

• Net assets decreased $0.2 million for 2010, from $6.5 million to $6.3 million. 

 

Foundation Financial Highlights for Fiscal Year 2009 

• Total assets increased $1.4 million, from $5.2 million at June 30, 2008 to $6.6 million at June 30, 2009. 
Total cash and investments increased by $1.6 million, from $3.8 million to $5.4 million, while net 
contributions receivable decreased $0.2 million from $1.3 million to $ 1.1 million.  

• Net assets increased $1.4 million for 2009, from $5.1 million to $6.5 million. 
 

Financial Analysis of the District  

The District’s net assets increased $57.0 million, from $299.7 million at June 30, 2009 to $356.7 million at 
June 30, 2010.  

Table 1 provides a summary of the District’s assets, liabilities and net assets: 

2010 2009 2008

Assets:
Current assets $ 92,980   $ 74,032   $ 86,301   
Long-term investment and restricted funds 350,536   265,985   220,925   
Capital assets, net 260,461   206,033   190,039   
Other assets 12,261   21,119   18,626   

Total assets $ 716,238   $ 567,169   $ 515,891   
Liabilities:

Current liabilities $ 87,071   $ 73,585   $ 58,633   
Long-term debt 240,510   163,530   172,066   
Other long-term liabilities 31,920   30,342   28,973   

Total liabilities 359,501   267,457   259,672   
Net assets:

Unrestricted 238,970   191,686   152,364   
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 114,963   105,222   101,051   
Restricted - expendable 2,804   2,804   2,804   

Total net assets 356,737   299,712   256,219   
Total liabilities and net assets $ 716,238   $ 567,169   $ 515,891   

Table 1
Summary of Assets, Liabilities, and Net Assets

June 30, 2010, 2009 and 2008

(In thousands)
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In 2010, the District’s cash and investment position increased $94.8 million.  Table 2 provides a summary 
of cash and investments: 

2010 2009 2008

Cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments $ 26,394   $ 16,088   $ 9,193   
Board designated fund – funded depreciation 194,789   160,502   117,669   
Board designated fund – pension funding 45,882   22,129   —    
Workers’ compensation fund 10,931   10,567   10,051   
Unexpended capital bond fund, excluding amounts 

required for current liabilities 96,130   69,983   90,401   
Specific purpose fund 2,804   2,804   2,804   

Total available cash and investments $ 376,930   $ 282,073   $ 230,118   

Table 2
Summary of Cash and Investments

June 30, 2010, 2009 and 2008

(In thousands)

 
 

The District maintains sufficient cash, short-term investments and Board designated balances to cover all 
short-term liabilities. All excess cash is transferred to the Board designated funds for future needs. 

As of June 30, 2010 the District has reserved $45.9 million as Board designated funds for future pension 
plan funding. The funded ratio for the pension plan would be approximately 85% at June 30, 2010 if these 
funds were included in the pension plan assets. 

Capital Assets, Net 

Net capital assets increased $54.5 million from $206.0 million at June 30, 2009 to $260.5 million at 
June 30, 2010. This increase resulted from $65.9 million in capital additions and $7.6 million in net 
capitalized interest expense and investment income offset by $19.0 million in operating and non-operating 
depreciation of the District’s assets. The capital additions include $11.5 million in equipment, building, and 
land improvements combined with an increase of $62.0 million in construction in progress. A majority of the 
capital expenditures in the current year were related to construction work on the Central Utility Plant and 
the new Center for Joint Replacement. The District continued its upgrade of information technology with 
investments in the replacement and expansion of critical infrastructure technology including: wireless 
network infrastructure, electronic security and auditing for protected health information, ambulatory 
Electronic Medical Record (EMR) expansion, cardiac PACS and ECG, a mobile care phlebotomy system 
and McKesson multi-system unified upgrades.  At June 30, 2010, outstanding commitments related to 
capital projects totaled $48.2 million.    

Net capital assets increased $16.0 million from $190.0 million at June 30, 2008 to $206.0 million at 
June 30, 2009. This increase resulted from $32.1 million in capital additions and $2.8 million in net 
capitalized interest expense and investment income, offset by $18.9 million in operating and non-operating 
depreciation of the District’s assets. The capital additions include $26.2 million in construction in progress 
combined with an increase of $8.7 million in equipment, building, and land improvements. A significant 
portion of the capital expenditures in the current year were related to construction of the new Central Utility 
Plant, underground utility tunnels, the new Center for Joint Replacement and various enabling projects. 
The District continued its upgrade of information technology systems by completing several major projects, 
including a post-discharge electronic medical record, a new Emergency Department information system, 
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enhanced remote access and partial implementation of ambulatory Electronic Medical Records (EMRs). 
Information technology infrastructure upgrades included improved network redundancy, wireless network 
enhancements, high-availability servers and modernization of the PBX consoles.  

All of these investments help serve the needs of the District residents. 

Debt Administration 

As part of the obligations under the bond indentures for the 2009, 2007 and 1999 Series Revenue Bonds, 
the District has agreed to maintain a long-term debt coverage ratio of no less than 1.1 to 1.0 on a yearly 
basis. As of June 30, 2010, the District’s long-term debt coverage ratio was 2.9 to 1.0.  For the year ended 
June 30, 2009, the District’s long-term debt coverage ratio was 3.0 to 1.0.  For both years ended June 30, 
2010 and 2009, the District’s Moody’s rating was A3 with a positive outlook.  

Table 3 shows the revenues, expenses, and changes in net assets for the District for 2010, 2009 and 
2008: 

2010 2009 2008

Operating revenues:
Net patient service revenues $ 413,469   $ 372,259   $ 324,458   
Other 14,099   10,542   9,952   
Total operating revenues 427,568   382,801   334,410   

Operating expenses:
Salaries and wages 173,857   157,088   140,639   
Employee benefits 64,515   54,222   49,655   
Supplies 51,761   50,441   47,148   
Professional fees 33,246   28,572   23,507   
Purchased services 33,713   32,574   28,690   
Depreciation 18,490   18,562   18,730   
Insurance 1,772   1,712   1,993   
Other operating expenses 9,036   7,626   6,362   

Total operating expenses 386,390   350,797   316,724   
Operating income 41,178   32,004   17,686   

Non-operating revenues and expenses, net 15,847   12,989   12,216   

Increase in net assets before special item 57,025   44,993   29,902   

Grant to Alameda County Health Care Services —    (1,500)  —    

Increase in net assets 57,025   43,493   29,902   

Total net assets, beginning of year 299,712   256,219   226,317   

Total net assets, end of year $ 356,737   $ 299,712   $ 256,219   

(In thousands)

Table 3
Summary of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets

Years ended June 30, 2010, 2009 and 2008
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Financial Analysis of the Foundation 

The Foundation’s net assets decreased $0.3 million, from $6.6 million at June 30, 2009 to $6.3 million at 
June 30, 2010.  The Foundation’s net assets increased $1.4 million, from $5.2 million at June 30, 2008 to 
$6.6 million at June 30, 2009.  

Table 4 provides a summary of the Foundation’s assets, liabilities, and net assets: 

2010 2009 2008

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 898 $ 289 $ 311
Contributions receivable, net 731 1,147 1,339
Prepaid expenses and other 3,715 4,261 2,474
Investments 958 897 1,035

Total assets $ 6,302 $ 6,594 $ 5,159

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 3 $ 143 $ 22

Total liabilities 3                     143                  22                   

Net assets:
Unrestricted 432 379 496
Restricted - expendable 5,867 6,072 4,641

Total net assets 6,299              6,451              5,137              

Total liabilities and net assets $ 6,302 $ 6,594 $ 5,159

Table 4
Summary of Assets, Liabilities, and Net Assets

June 30, 2010, 2009 and 2008

(In thousands)

 
In 2010, the Foundation’s cash and investment position, including State of California Local Agency 
Investment Fund (LAIF) investments held by the District on behalf of the Foundation, increased $0.1 million 
from $5.4 million at June 30, 2009 to $5.5 million at June 30, 2010.  In 2009, the Foundation’s cash and 
investment position increased $1.6 million from $3.8 million at June 30, 2008 to $5.4 million at June 30, 
2009. 
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Table 5 provides a summary of cash and investments for the Foundation: 

2010 2009 2008

Cash and cash equivalents $ 898 $ 289 $ 311
Money market and certificates of deposit 519 519 523
Equity mutual fund 439 378 512

1,856 1,186 1,346
Local agency investment funds held by

District on behalf of Foundation 3,700 4,244 2,442
Total available cash and investments $ 5,556 $ 5,430 $ 3,788

Table 5
Summary of Cash and Investments

June 30, 2010, 2009 and 2008

(In thousands)

 
Table 6 shows the Foundation’s activities and changes in net assets for 2010, 2009 and 2008: 

Unrestricted Total Unrestricted Total Unrestricted Total

Revenues, gains, and support:
Contributions $ 7 $ 736 $ 743 $ 18 $ 2,049 $ 2,067 $ 27 $ 1,578 $ 1,605
Contributed services 591 48 639 489 43 532 470 56 526
Fund-raising events - 237 237 - 227 227 - 187 187
Investment income 51 - 51 113 - 113 107 - 107
Unrealized gain/(loss) on investments 51 - 51 (143) - (143) (83) - (83)

700 1,021 1,721 477 2,319 2,796 521 1,821 2,342

Net assets released from restrictions 1,226 (1,226) - 888 (888) - 556 (556) -

Total revenues, gains, and 
support 1,926 (205) 1,721 1,365 1,431 2,796 1,077 1,265 2,342

Expenses:
General and administrative 597 - 597 587 - 587 803 - 803
Fund-raising events expenses 269 - 269 284 - 284 247 - 247
Donation to Pathways Hospice 75 - 75 65 - 65 63 - 63
Donation to American Red Cross Haiti Relief 9 - 9 - - - - - -
Beretta Scholarship 2 2 - - - - - -
Donation to Breast Cancer Store - - - 20 - 20 - - -
Donation to Washington Township 

Health Care District 921 - 921 526 - 526 241 - 241

Total expenses 1,873 - 1,873 1,482 - 1,482 1,354 - 1,354

Increase (decrease) in net assets 53 (205) (152) (117) 1,431 1,314 (277) 1,265 988

Net assets, beginning of year 379 6,072 6,451 496 4,641 5,137 713 3,436 4,149

Transfers - - - - 60 (60) -

Net assets, end of year $ 432 $ 5,867 $ 6,299 $ 379 $ 6,072 $ 6,451 $ 496 $ 4,641 $ 5,137

Table 6
Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

Years ended June 30, 2010, 2009 and 2008

Restricted

(In thousands)

Restricted
Temporarily

2008
(In thousands)

Temporarily

(In thousands)

Restricted
Temporarily

2010 2009
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Fiscal Year 2010 Revenue and Expense Analysis for the District 

Net Patient Service Revenues 

For the year ended June 30, 2010, net patient service revenues increased by $41.2 million or 11%. The net 
increase resulted from an increase in patient days, higher surgical volumes, increased emergency room 
activities, and a market-based price adjustment. 

The District receives Federal funds through the Medicare program and State funds through the Medi-Cal 
program. The District also receives funds through the Alameda County Medi-Cal HMO program. 

Inpatient Business Activity 

The District’s gross inpatient revenue increased 11.6% from $1.24 billion in fiscal year 2009 to $1.38 billion 
in fiscal year 2010.  Total acute patient days increased by 632 from 62,947 to 63,579.  The overall increase 
in inpatient revenue can be attributed to a higher level of patient days, market-based price adjustment, and 
higher surgical and cardiac procedures. 

Table 7 presents the patient days for each year and the percentage change: 

Specialty 2010 Days 2009 Days % Change
Medical/Surgical 47,645   46,547   2.4%
Critical Care 8,504   8,706   -2.3%
Pediatrics 1,143   998   14.5%
Obstetrics 6,287   6,696   -6.1%

Subtotal 63,579   62,947   1.0%
Newborn 4,818   5,232   -7.9%

Total 68,397   68,179   0.3%

Table 7
Inpatient Business Activity

 
The overall case mix index for the District, which is a measure of patient acuity, increased from 1.3716 in 
2009 to 1.3751 in 2010. 

Outpatient Business Activity 

The District’s gross outpatient revenue increased 14% in the current year, from $365.5 million in fiscal year 
2009 to $416.7 million in fiscal year 2010.  The increase was due primarily to increases in outpatient 
surgical volumes and outpatient cardiac procedures, combined with market-based price adjustments.  

Deductions from Revenue 

Contractual allowance adjustments (expressed as a percentage of gross revenues) were 73.5% and 73.3% 
for fiscal years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively.  
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Charity Care 

The District provides care without charge or at amounts less than established rates to patients who meet 
certain criteria under its charity care policy. Charity allowances are based upon the customary charges for 
the services provided under this program. The District recorded $19.3 million and $20.3 million in charges 
forgone related to charity care for patient services during fiscal years 2010 and 2009, respectively. 

Provisions for Bad Debt 

The provisions for bad debt and charity care (expressed as a percentage of gross revenues) was 3.45% in 
2010 compared to 3.41% in 2009.   Private Pay charges as a percentage of total gross charges were 5.8% 
and 4.0% for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively.   

Operating Expenses 

Total operating expenses were $386.4 million and $350.8 million for the years ended June 30, 2010 and 
2009, respectively, as summarized in the graph below: 
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Salaries and Wages 

Total District salary and wages increased 10.7% from $157.1 million in 2009 to $173.9 million in 2010. 

Total FTEs increased by 66 to 1,530 at June 30, 2010 from 1,464 at June 30, 2009, an increase of 5%. 

Approximately 79% of the employees of the District are members of collective bargaining groups.  These 
employees receive periodic pay increases through the various memoranda of understanding that have 
been approved by the District’s Board of Directors.  

Employee Benefits 

Overall, the District’s benefits cost rose by 19.0%, from $54.2 million at June 30, 2009 to $64.5 million at 
June 30, 2010.  The increase resulted from a higher level of full time equivalents, higher pension and 
health and welfare costs, and increased benefit utilization. 
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Fiscal Year 2009 Revenue and Expense Analysis for the District 

Net Patient Service Revenues 

For the year ended June 30, 2009, net patient service revenues increased by $47.8 million or 15%. The 
increase was driven by total gross patient revenue that increased $256.1 million, offset by total contractual 
allowances, bad debt and charity care that increased $208.3 million.    

The District receives Federal funds through the Medicare program and State funds through the Medi-Cal 
program. The District also receives funds through the Alameda County Medi-Cal HMO program. 

Inpatient Business Activity 

The District’s gross inpatient revenue increased 18% in the current year, from $1,047.1 million in fiscal year 
2008 to $1,235.2 million in fiscal year 2009. Total admissions decreased by 224 from 13,525 for the year 
ended June 30, 2008 to 13,301 for the year ended June 30, 2009.  A 2.8% increase in patient acuity based 
on case mix index for 2009 drove an increase in patient days of 877 from 62,070 to 62,947.  The increase 
in acuity is attributable substantially to a 5% increase in the Cardiac Cath product line volume. The 
increase in acuity and patient days also drove an increase in ancillary services provided, such as lab and 
X-ray. These factors, combined with market-based price adjustments that took effect during the year, are 
responsible for the overall increase of inpatient revenue.  

Table 8 presents the patient days for each year and the percentage change: 

Specialty 2009 Days 2008 Days % Change
Medical/Surgical 46,547   45,277   2.8%
Critical Care 8,706   8,454   3.0%
Pediatrics 998   880   13.4%
Obstetrics 6,696   7,459   -10.2%

Subtotal 62,947   62,070   1.4%
Newborn 5,232   5,911   -11.5%

Total 68,179   67,981   0.3%

Table 8
Inpatient Business Activity

 
 

The overall case mix index for the District, which is a measure of patient acuity, was 1.3716 and 1.3345 in 
2009 and 2008, respectively. 

Outpatient Business Activity 

The District’s gross outpatient revenue increased 23% in the current year, from $297.5 million in fiscal year 
2008 to $365.5 million in fiscal year 2009.  The increase was due primarily to increased outpatient surgical 
cases combined with increased volumes in the Cath Lab, Clinical Lab and Emergency Department and a 
market-based price adjustment.  

Deductions from Revenue 

Contractual allowance adjustments (expressed as a percentage of gross revenues) were 73.3% and 72.5% 
for fiscal years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008, respectively. Contractual adjustments increased in the 
current year mainly as a result of the increase in gross patient revenue.  
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Charity Care 

The District provides care without charge or at amounts less than established rates to patients who meet 
certain criteria under its charity care policy. Charity allowances are based upon the customary charges for 
the services provided under this program. The District recorded $20.3 million and $9.9 million in charges 
forgone related to charity care for patient services during fiscal years 2009 and 2008, respectively. 

Provisions for Bad Debt 

The provisions for bad debt and charity care (expressed as a percentage of gross revenues) was 3.41% in 
2009 compared to 3.37% in 2008.  Private Pay charges as a percentage of total gross charges were 4.0% 
and 4.8% for fiscal years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008, respectively.  

Operating Expenses 

Total operating expenses were $350.8 million and $316.7 million for the years ended June 30, 2009 and 
2008, respectively, as summarized in the graph below: 
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Salaries and Wages 

Total District salary and wages increased 12% from $140.6 million in 2008 to $157.1 million in 2009. 

Total FTEs increased by 62 to 1,464 at June 30, 2009 from 1,402 at June 30, 2008, an increase of 4%. 

Approximately 80% of the employees of the District are members of collective bargaining groups.  These 
employees receive periodic pay increases through the various memoranda of understanding that have 
been approved by the District’s Board of Directors. To remain competitive in its market, the Board grants 
similar market-based pay increases to non-union employees.  

Employee Benefits 

Overall, the District’s benefits cost rose by 9%, from $49.7 million at June 30, 2008 to $54.2 million at 
June 30, 2009. Net self-insured health costs increased due to increased claim payments in the current 
year, combined with a lower level of reinsurance reimbursements related to large claims.  Pension costs 
increased as a result of lower than anticipated returns on the assets held in the District’s pension portfolio.  
Workers compensation expense increased due to a higher level of claims experience in 2009 than that 
experienced in 2008.  
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Fiscal Year 2010 Revenue and Expense Analysis for the Foundation 

Contributions and Contributed Services 

Total contributions and pledges decreased 46.2%, from $2.6 million in 2009 to $1.4 million in 2010.  The 
decrease in the current year can be primarily attributed to several very large gifts received in 2009 that 
were not repeated in the current year. The capital campaign to raise funds for construction of the new 
Critical Care Pavilion and Center for Joint Replacement generated a significant portion of the contributions 
in 2010.   

Fund Raising Events 

Total fund raising revenue increased by 4.4%, from $227 thousand in 2009 to $237 thousand in 2010.  The 
major fund raising activities for 2010 were the annual golf tournament, the Tree of Angels and the annual 
Top Hat dinner and dance. 

Expenses 

Total expenses for the Foundation were $1.9 million and $1.5 million for the years ended June 30, 2010 
and 2009, respectively, as summarized in the graph below: 
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Fiscal Year 2009 Revenue and Expense Analysis for the Foundation 

Contributions and Contributed Services 

Total contributions and pledges increased 23.8% from $2.1 million in 2008 to $2.6 million in 2009.  The 
capital campaign to raise funds for construction of the new Critical Care Pavilion and Center for Joint 
Replacement continued to generate a significant portion of the contribution revenue. 
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Fund Raising Events 

Total fund raising revenue increased in the current year by 21%, from $187 thousand in 2008 to $227 
thousand in 2009.  The major fund raising activities for 2009 were the annual golf tournament, the Tree of 
Angels and the annual Top Hat dinner and dance. 

Expenses 

Total expenses for the Foundation were $1.5 million and $1.4 million for fiscal years ended June 30, 2009 
and 2008, respectively, as summarized in the graph below: 
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Economic Factors Affecting Next Year 

The District's Board of Directors approved the fiscal year 2010-2011 operating budget at their June 2010 
meeting. The operating budget was developed after a review of key volume indicators and trends. The 
budget incorporates the District’s current Institutional Agenda as well as economic factors, such as 
estimated population growth and unemployment rates. 

The District has begun preliminary activities related to the issuance of new debt instruments in the form of 
revenue bonds. The proceeds from these bonds will be used for construction of the building that will house 
the Center for Joint Replacement and other major capital projects.  The total bond issuance is expected to 
be $60 million.  As of the publication date for these statements, the effective interest rate and other 
issuance costs for these debt instruments has not been determined.  This debt issuance is expected to be 
completed during the 2010-2011 fiscal year. 
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Assets
2010 2009 2010 2009

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 12,398,000   $ 5,511,000   $ 898,000   $ 289,000   
Short-term investments 13,996,000   10,577,000   958,000   897,000   
Patient accounts receivable, less allowance for estimated

uncollectibles of $35,865,000 and $31,436,000 in 2010
and 2009, respectively 51,684,000   45,558,000   —    —    

Contributions receivable, net, due in less than 1 year —    —    50,000   4,000   
Due from District —    —    3,700,000   4,244,000   
Supplies 2,597,000   2,323,000   —    —    
Prepaid expenses and other 12,305,000   10,063,000   15,000   17,000   

Total current assets 92,980,000   74,032,000   5,621,000   5,451,000   

Long-term investment and restricted funds:

compensation 205,720,000   171,069,000   —    —    
Board designated for pension funding 45,882,000   22,129,000   —    —    
Held by trustee 96,130,000   69,983,000   —    —    
Restricted funds 2,804,000   2,804,000   —    —    

Capital assets, net 260,461,000   206,033,000   —    —    
Other assets:

Prepaid pension costs 1,468,000   14,144,000   —    —    
Contributions receivable, net, due in more than 1 year —    —    681,000   1,143,000   
Unamortized bond issuance costs and other 3,186,000   2,746,000   —    —    
Other noncurrent asset 7,607,000   4,229,000   —    —    

Total assets $ 716,238,000   $ 567,169,000   $ 6,302,000   $ 6,594,000   

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 3,290,000   $ 8,610,000   $ —    $ —    
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 25,300,000   20,598,000   3,000   143,000   
Due to Foundation 3,700,000   4,244,000   —    —    
Due to government agencies 10,019,000   5,106,000   —    
Accrued liabilities:

Payroll related 15,483,000   11,618,000   —    —    
Vacation 12,856,000   11,351,000   —    —    
Health benefits 3,619,000   3,253,000   —    —    
Interest 6,089,000   3,989,000   —    —    
Other 6,715,000   4,816,000   —    —    

Total current liabilities 87,071,000   73,585,000   3,000   143,000   

Long-term liabilities:
Workers’ compensation claims 6,787,000   7,209,000   —    —    
Post-retirement employee medical benefits 25,133,000   23,133,000   —    —    
Long-term debt, net of current maturities 168,597,000   116,356,000   —    —    
Long-term debt, general obligation bonds 71,913,000   47,174,000   —    —    

Total long-term liabilities 272,430,000   193,872,000   —    —    

Total liabilities 359,501,000   267,457,000   3,000   143,000   

Net assets:
Unrestricted 238,970,000   191,686,000   432,000   379,000   
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 114,963,000   105,222,000   —    —    
Restricted - expendable 2,804,000   2,804,000   5,867,000   6,072,000   

Total net assets 356,737,000   299,712,000   6,299,000   6,451,000   

Total liabilities and net assets $ 716,238,000   $ 567,169,000   $ 6,302,000   $ 6,594,000   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

District Foundation

Board designated for capital, debt and workers'
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2010 2009 2010 2009
Operating revenues:

Net patient service revenues $ 413,469,000   $ 372,259,000   $ —    $ —    
Other 13,178,000   10,016,000   —    —    
Contributions 921,000   526,000   743,000   2,067,000   
Contributed services —    —    639,000   532,000   
Fund raising events —    —    237,000   227,000   

Total operating revenues 427,568,000   382,801,000   1,619,000   2,826,000   

Operating expenses:
Salaries and wages 173,857,000   157,088,000   —    —    
Employee benefits 64,515,000   54,222,000   —    —    
Supplies 51,761,000   50,441,000   —    —    
Professional fees 33,246,000   28,572,000   —    —    
Purchased services 33,713,000   32,574,000   —    —    
Depreciation 18,490,000   18,562,000   —    —    
Insurance 1,772,000   1,712,000   —    —    
Fund raising expenses —    —    269,000   284,000   
Donations —    —    1,007,000   611,000   
Other operating expenses 9,036,000   7,626,000   597,000   587,000   

Total operating expenses 386,390,000   350,797,000   1,873,000   1,482,000   

Operating income 41,178,000   32,004,000   (254,000)  1,344,000   

Non-operating revenues and expenses:
Investment income 6,552,000   5,710,000   51,000   113,000   
Net increase/(decrease) in the fair value of investments 8,264,000   1,426,000   51,000   (143,000)  
Interest expense, including amortization of bond issuance costs

and discount on bonds payable (3,047,000)  (3,754,000)  —    —    
Property tax revenue 3,785,000   8,912,000   —    —    
Other non-operating income 293,000   695,000   —    —    

Total non-operating revenues and expenses 15,847,000   12,989,000   102,000   (30,000)  

Increase in net assets before special item 57,025,000   44,993,000   (152,000)  1,314,000   

Grant to Alameda County Health Care Services —    (1,500,000)  —    —    

Increase in net assets after special item 57,025,000   43,493,000   (152,000)  1,314,000   

Total net assets, beginning of year 299,712,000   256,219,000   6,451,000   5,137,000   

Total net assets, end of year $ 356,737,000   $ 299,712,000   $ 6,299,000   $ 6,451,000   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

District Foundation
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2010 2009 2010 2009

Cash flows from operating activities:
Cash received from patient service activities $ 407,343,000   $ 391,003,000   $ —    $ —    
Other cash receipts 14,099,000   10,542,000   1,396,000   2,096,000   
Cash payments to suppliers (110,174,000)  (111,719,000)  (1,372,000)  (424,000)  
Cash payments to employees (232,636,000)  (207,034,000)  —    —    

Net cash provided by operating activities 78,632,000   82,792,000   24,000   1,672,000   
Cash flows from non-capital financing activities:

Donation from Foundation to District 1,032,000   377,000   (1,032,000)  (377,000)  
Grant to Alameda County Health Care Services —    (1,500,000)  —    —    

Net cash provided by/(used in) non-capital  
   financing activities 1,032,000   (1,123,000)  (1,032,000)  (377,000)  

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Purchases of capital assets (65,645,000)  (31,799,000)  —    —    
Principal paid on debt (8,610,000)  (8,810,000)  —    —    
Interest paid on debt (8,728,000)  (8,514,000)  —    —    
Proceeds from debt issuance 79,400,000   —    —    —    
Proceeds from property taxes levied by the County 4,129,000   8,912,000   —    —    

Net cash provided by/(used in) capital and 
   related financing activities 546,000   (40,211,000)  —    —    

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of investments (240,620,000)  (129,728,000)  (411,000)  (1,807,000)  
Sales of investments 160,659,000   76,980,000   1,977,000   377,000   
Investment income 6,807,000   8,521,000   51,000   113,000   
Purchase of interest in joint venture (1,015,000)  —    —    —    
Other non-operating income received 846,000   1,280,000   —    —    

Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities (73,323,000)  (42,947,000)  1,617,000   (1,317,000)  

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 6,887,000   (1,489,000)  609,000   (22,000)  

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 5,511,000   7,000,000   289,000   311,000   

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 12,398,000   $ 5,511,000   $ 898,000   $ 289,000   
Reconciliation of operating income to net cash provided by

operating activities:
Operating income $ 41,178,000   $ 32,004,000   $ (254,000)  $ 1,344,000   
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash

provided by operating activities:
Depreciation 18,490,000   18,562,000   —    —    
Loss on disposal of assets —    12,000   —    —    
Provision for doubtful accounts and charity care 61,661,000   54,123,000   —    —    
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivables (67,787,000)  (35,378,000)  417,000   192,000   
Supplies, prepaid expenses, and other current assets (2,516,000)  (4,420,000)  2,000   15,000   
Other assets 9,666,000   1,595,000   —    —    
Due to Foundation (544,000)  1,802,000   —    —    
Due from/to government agencies 4,913,000   5,340,000   —    —    
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 4,702,000   1,190,000   (141,000)  121,000   
Payroll, vacation, and health accrued liabilities 5,736,000   4,276,000   —    —    
Other liabilities 3,133,000   3,686,000   —    —    

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 78,632,000   $ 82,792,000   $ 24,000   $ 1,672,000   

Non-cash transactions
Capitalized interest $ 7,571,000   $ 2,753,000   $ —    $ —    
Accounts payable and accrued expenses for property 

and equipment purchases $ 8,876,000   $ 4,130,000   $ —    $ —    

Contributed services $ —    $ —    $ 639,000   $ 532,000   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

District Foundation
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(1) Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
(a) Organization 

District 

Washington Township Health Care District (the District) is a political subdivision of the State of 
California organized under the Local Health Care District Law, as set forth in the Health and Safety 
Code of the State of California. It is exempt from federal and state income taxes.  The District's 
mission is to provide broad healthcare services to their residents.  The District’s boundaries 
encompass an area of approximately 124 square miles in southern Alameda County.  The District 
operates the Washington Hospital Healthcare System, which consists of Washington Hospital (the 
Hospital), a 359-bed licensed acute care hospital located in Fremont, California.  Included within the 
District boundaries are the cities of Fremont, Newark and Union City, the southern portions of the 
City of Hayward and the unincorporated area known as Sunol. 

The District is the sole corporate member of Washington Township Hospital Development 
Corporation (DEVCO). DEVCO was formed in 1984 to train medical personnel, develop medical 
treatment programs, perform medical research and development, and render medical services to the 
general public. The DEVCO Board is appointed by the District’s Board. DEVCO contractually 
operates a radiation oncology center and a surgery center. DEVCO also operates an outpatient 
rehabilitation center and a primary care clinic. DEVCO is considered a component unit of the District, 
and is blended in the District’s financial statements because its services exclusively benefit the 
District. 

The accompanying financial statements include the accounts and transactions of the Hospital and 
DEVCO. All significant inter-company accounts and transactions have been eliminated in the 
financial statements. 

Foundation 

Washington Hospital Healthcare Foundation (the Foundation), founded in 1982, is a California 
nonprofit corporation exempt from federal and state income tax. The Foundation was established to 
raise funds for the operation, maintenance, and modernization of the facilities of the District, its 
related corporations, and sponsored programs which benefit the District.  Accordingly, the 
Foundation is considered a component unit of the District and is discretely presented in the District's 
financial statements.  Complete financial statements for the Foundation can be obtained from the 
Foundation at 2000 Mowry Avenue, Fremont, CA 94538. 

(b) Accounting Standards 

District 

Pursuant to GASB Statement 20, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Proprietary Funds and 
Other Governmental Entities That Use Proprietary Fund Accounting, the District has elected to apply 
the provisions of all relevant pronouncements of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB), 
including those issued after November 30, 1989, which do not conflict or contradict Government 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) pronouncements.   
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Foundation 

The Foundation is a private nonprofit organization that reports under FASB standards, including 
generally accepted accounting principles for not-for-profit organizations. As such, certain revenue 
recognition criteria and presentation features are different from GASB revenue recognition criteria 
and presentation figures. No modifications have been made to the Foundation's financial information 
in the District's financial reporting entity for these differences.  

(c) Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities 
at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during 
the reporting period. The most significant estimates relate to patient accounts receivable allowances, 
amounts due to third-party payors, self-insurance liabilities and employee benefit costs. Actual 
results may differ from those estimates. 

(d) Proprietary Fund Accounting 

The District utilizes the proprietary fund method of accounting whereby revenues and expenses are 
recognized on the accrual basis and financial statements are prepared using the economic 
resources measurement focus. 

(e) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include investments in highly liquid debt instruments with an original 
maturity of three months or less. 

(f) Contributed Services  

Certain general and administrative support to the Foundation is provided by the District. The value of 
the services is recorded as a contribution and an equivalent amount recorded as other operating 
expense. 

(g) Contributions Received  

Contributions are recognized by the Foundation as revenues in the period received.  Contributions 
with donor-imposed restrictions that are met in the same year as received are reported as 
temporarily restricted and then reclassified from temporarily restricted to unrestricted net assets.  
Contributions are derived primarily from donors in Northern California. 

(h) Promises to Give 

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at net 
realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are 
recorded at the present value of their future cash flows.  The discounts on those amounts are 
computed using rates representative of market participants' perspectives.  Among other things, this 
takes into consideration when the promise to give is expected to be collected, past collection 
experience, the Foundation's policy on enforcing promises to give, and creditworthiness of the donor.  
Amortization of the discounts is included in contribution revenue. Conditional promises to give are 
not included as support until the conditions are substantially met.  
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(i) Donations Granted  

Donations granted by the Foundation are recognized as expenses in the period made and as 
decreases of assets or increases of liabilities, depending on the form of benefits given. 

(j) Supplies 

The inventory of supplies is valued at the lower of cost or market value, using a first-in first-out basis. 

(k) Long-Term Investment and Restricted Funds 

Long-term investment and restricted funds are invested in corporate debt securities, United States 
Treasury bonds and government agency debt issues. These investments are measured at fair value, 
which is determined based upon quoted market prices.  These investments are exposed to various 
risks such as interest rate, market and credit risks.  Investments set aside for future capital 
improvements, pension costs or for funding insurance are considered to be Board designated funds. 
These and other investments, whose use has been limited by financial arrangements, are classified 
as long- or short-term investment funds. Investments whose use by the District has been limited by 
donors to a specific time period or purpose are classified as restricted funds. 

(l) Capital Assets 

Capital assets are recorded at cost. All assets with an original cost of $500 or more are considered 
capital assets. Depreciation is provided over the useful life of each class of depreciable assets and is 
computed using the straight-line method. Expenditures that substantially increase the useful lives of 
existing assets are capitalized. Routine maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred.  

Depreciable lives by property classification are as follows: 

Land improvements 2-25 years
Buildings 10-40 years
Equipment 3-20 years

 

Interest income and cost incurred on borrowed funds during the period of construction of capital 
assets are capitalized as a component of acquiring those assets. 

(m) Risk Management 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss from torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of 
assets; business interruption; errors and omissions; employee injuries and illnesses; natural 
disasters; employee health, dental, and accident benefits; and medical malpractice. The District 
utilizes both commercial insurance and self-insurance for claims arising from such matters. The 
District is self-insured for workers’ compensation claims, health benefits, vision and dental benefits.  

(n) Self-Insurance Plans 

The District is self-insured for workers’ compensation benefits for employees. An actuarial estimate 
of future claims payments is accrued as a long-term liability. This estimate is based on the expected, 
undiscounted payments.  Assets have been set aside for future payments of workers’ compensation 
benefits, related expense, and the cost of administering the plan. These assets are classified as 
long-term investment funds in the accompanying financial statements. 
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The District is a member of and participates in a group professional liability self-insurance program 
through BETA Healthcare Group (BETA), a joint powers authority whose members are district 
hospitals and county facilities in California. Amounts paid by each member to BETA represent 
actuarially determined assessments of claims payable, and estimated incurred but not reported 
claims that are adjusted periodically based on the claims experience for each member at each 
hospital. Claims in excess of specified amounts are the responsibility of individual program 
participants. The District has coverage on an occurrence basis up to $40 million per year for 
professional and general liability through BETA. 

The District provides eligible employees with health, vision and dental benefits through self-insured 
programs administered by Blue Shield, Vision Service Plan and Delta Dental. The liability for claims 
arising from these programs is estimated based upon historical experience and trending information. 

(o) Net Assets 

District 

Net assets are required to be classified for accounting and reporting purposes in the following 
categories: 

Unrestricted – Net assets that are neither restricted nor invested in capital assets, net of related debt.  
Unrestricted net assets may be designated for specific purposes by management or the Board of 
Directors. 

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt – Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 
reduced by outstanding principal balances of debt attributable to the acquisition, construction or 
improvement of those assets. 

Restricted – The District classifies net assets resulting from transactions with purpose restrictions as 
restricted net assets until the resources are used for the specific purpose or for as long as the 
provider requires the resources to remain intact. 

Expendable – Net assets whose use by the District is subject to externally imposed 
restrictions that can be fulfilled by actions of the District pursuant to those restrictions or that 
expire by the passage of time. 

Nonexpendable – Net assets subject to externally imposed restrictions that they be retained 
in perpetuity by the District.  There were no such assets as of June 30, 2010 and 2009. 

Foundation 

The net assets of the Foundation and changes therein are classified and reported as follows: 

Unrestricted – Unrestricted net assets represent those resources of the Foundation that are not 
subject to donor-imposed stipulations.  The only limits on unrestricted net assets are broad limits 
resulting from the nature of the Foundation and the purposes specified in its articles of incorporation 
or bylaws, and limits resulting from contractual agreements, if any. 

Temporarily restricted – Temporarily restricted net assets represent contributions, which are subject 
to donor-imposed restrictions that can be fulfilled by actions of the Foundation pursuant to those 
stipulations or by the passage of time.  For financial statement presentation, these are labeled as 
“Restricted – expendable” in the accompanying financial statements. 
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(p) Concentrations of Credit Risk 

District 

Financial instruments that potentially subject the District to concentrations of credit risk consist 
principally of cash equivalents and patient accounts receivable. 

The District invests its cash and cash equivalents in highly rated financial instruments including 
insured deposits and the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF). Other than LAIF funds, there is no 
significant concentration in one investment or group of similar investments. 

The District’s concentration of credit risk relating to patient accounts receivable is limited by the 
diversity and number of the District’s patients and payors. Patient accounts receivable consists of 
amounts due from governmental programs, commercial insurance companies, private pay patients 
and other group insurance programs. Reimbursements from the Medicare program accounted for 
approximately 20% and 23% of the District’s net patient service revenues for the fiscal years ended 
June 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively.  Medicare, Medi-Cal, Blue Cross and Blue Shield are the only 
payors that represent more than 10% of the District’s net patient accounts receivable as of June 30, 
2010.  The District maintains an allowance for doubtful accounts based on the expected collectibility 
of patient accounts receivable. 

Foundation 

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Foundation to concentrations of credit risk consist 
principally of cash equivalents and pledged contributions receivable.  

The Foundation invests its cash and cash equivalents in highly rated financial instruments including 
insured deposits.  The District holds a portion of the Foundation assets in the District’s LAIF account. 

The Foundation maintains an allowance for uncollectible pledges based on the expected collectibility 
of pledges.  The Foundation had 360 donor pledges, with the largest individual pledge representing 
approximately 20% of the total, as of June 30, 2010.  The Foundation had 445 donor pledges, with 
the largest individual pledge representing approximately 12% of the total, as of June 30, 2009. 

(q) Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets 

For purposes of display, transactions deemed by management to be ongoing, major, or central to the 
provision of health care services are reported as operating revenues and expenses. Peripheral or 
incidental transactions, which include investment income, changes in unrealized gains and losses, 
interest expense, rental income and property tax revenues, are reported as non-operating revenues 
and expenses. 

(r) Net Patient Service Revenues 

Net patient service revenues are reported at the estimated net realizable amounts from patients, 
third-party payors, and others for services rendered, including estimated retroactive adjustments 
under reimbursement agreements with third-party payors. Reimbursement from third-party payors 
under various methodologies is based on the level of care provided.  Retroactive adjustments are 
accrued on an estimated basis in the period the related services are rendered and adjusted in future 
periods as final settlements are determined.  Amounts received in 2010 and 2009 related to prior 
years, including adjustments to prior year estimates, increased net patient service revenues 
approximately $2,183,000 and $405,000, respectively. 
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Laws and regulations governing the Medicare and Medi-Cal programs are complex and are subject 
to interpretation. As a result, there is at least a reasonable possibility that recorded estimates will 
change. 

(s) Charity Care 

The District provides care to patients who meet certain criteria under its charity care policy without 
charge or at amounts less than its established rates. Because the Hospital does not pursue 
collection of amounts determined to qualify as charity care, they are not included in net patient 
service revenues. The District subsidizes the cost of treating patients who are on governmental 
assistance where reimbursement is below cost. 

(t) Other Revenue 

Other revenue includes revenue from cafeteria, laundry, dietary and certain DEVCO operations. 

(u) Interest Income and Expense 

Interest expense on debt issued for construction projects and income earned on the funds held 
pending use are capitalized until the projects are placed in service and are depreciated over the 
estimated useful life of the asset. 

(v) Impairment of Long-Lived Assets 

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 42, Accounting and Reporting for Impairment of Capital 
Assets and for Insurance Recoveries, the District is required to evaluate prominent events or 
changes in circumstances to determine whether an impairment loss should be recorded and that any 
insurance recoveries be netted with the impairment loss.  Based on management's evaluation, there 
were no impairment losses in 2010 and 2009. 

(w) Income Taxes 

District 

The District operates under the purview of the Internal Revenue Code, Section 115, and 
corresponding California Revenue and Taxation Code provisions. As such, it is not subject to state or 
federal taxes on income. However, income from the unrelated business activities of the District may 
be subject to income taxes. 

Foundation 

The Foundation is a California nonprofit corporation; exempt from federal and state income tax as a 
501c(3) organization. 

(x)     Property Tax Revenue 

The District receives property taxes that are assessed by Alameda County for the service of the 
general obligation bond principal and interest payments. The District records these revenues as non-
operating income. 
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(y)    New Accounting Pronouncements 

District 

As of June 30, 2010, the District has adopted GASB Statement No. 51, Accounting and Financial 
Reporting for Intangible Assets.  This Statement requires that all intangible assets not specifically 
excluded by its scope provisions be classified as capital assets.  This Statement also establishes 
guidance specific to intangible assets related to amortization and on determining the useful life of 
intangible assets when the length of their life is limited by contractual or legal provisions. The 
adoption of Statement No. 51 did not have a significant impact on the District’s financial statements. 

The requirements for GASB Statement No. 53, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Derivative 
Instruments, became effective in the current year. This statement addresses the recognition, 
measurement, and disclosure of information regarding derivative instruments entered into by state 
and local governments. A key provision in this Statement is that derivative instruments covered in its 
scope are reported at fair value.  The District’s investment policies are governed by State statutes 
that require the District to invest in highly rated and secure cash equivalents and government and 
corporate debt securities. The District does not purchase derivative instruments. 

Foundation 

In February 2010, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2010-08, Technical 
Corrections to Various Topics.  This ASU, which was effective for reporting periods beginning after 
the date of issuance, corrected or clarified language contained in several reporting topics.  The 
adoption of this ASU did not have a significant impact on the Foundation's financial statements. 

Accounting Standards Update No. 2010-09, Subsequent Events (Topic 855), was issued in February 
2010 and was immediately effective. This update clarifies the cut-off dates for which subsequent 
events need to be disclosed for different types of entities.  Adoption of this ASU did not have an 
impact on the Foundation's financial statements.  

 

 

 



WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP HEALTH CARE DISTRICT  
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2010 and 2009 

24 

(2) Patient Revenues 

Patient revenues consist of the following: 

2010 2009
Gross patient revenues:

Routine inpatient services $ 371,644,000   $ 334,203,000   
Ancillary inpatient services 1,006,950,000   900,972,000   
Outpatient services 416,663,000   365,469,000   

1,795,257,000   1,600,644,000   
Deductions from gross patient revenues:

Contractual allowances for statutory and negotiated rates 1,320,127,000   1,174,262,000   
Provision for doubtful accounts 42,435,000   33,828,000   
Charity care 19,226,000   20,295,000   

1,381,788,000   1,228,385,000   

Net patient service revenues $ 413,469,000   $ 372,259,000   
 

 

The District has agreements with third-party payors that provide for payments to the District at amounts 
that differ from established rates. Inpatient acute care services rendered to Medicare program beneficiaries 
are paid at prospectively determined rates-per-discharge. These rates vary according to a patient 
classification system that is based on clinical, diagnostic, and other factors. The District also receives 
Medicare Disproportionate Share (DSH) reimbursements for services provided to a disproportionate 
percentage of low-income patients. The Medicare program pays hospitals for outpatient services under the 
prospective payment system known as Ambulatory Payment Classifications (APCs). Under APCs, the 
District is paid a prospectively determined rate based on the diagnosis and procedures provided to 
patients. Outpatient physical therapy, speech therapy, occupational therapy, and laboratory, are paid 
based upon prospectively determined fee schedules. The Hospital is reimbursed for cost reimbursable 
items at a tentative rate, with final settlements determined after submission of annual cost reports by the 
Hospital and audits thereof by the Medicare fiscal intermediary. The Hospital’s cost reports have been 
audited for all fiscal years through June 30, 2006 and finalized by the Medicare fiscal intermediary for all 
fiscal years through June 30, 2005.  Services provided to Medi-Cal program beneficiaries are reimbursed 
at negotiated per-diem rates. 

The District has also entered into payment agreements with certain commercial insurance carriers and 
preferred provider organizations. The methods for payment under these agreements include prospectively 
determined rates-per-discharge, discounts from established charges, and prospectively determined per 
diem rates. The District receives reimbursement from various payors under the State of California Division 
of Workers’ Compensation program, based upon a pre-determined fee schedule. 

Billings relating to services rendered are recorded as net patient service revenue in the period in which the 
service is performed, net of contractual and other allowances, which represent differences between gross 
charges and the estimated receipts under such programs. Net patient service revenue is reported at the 
estimated net realizable amounts from patients, third-party payors, and others for services rendered, 
including estimated retroactive adjustments under reimbursement agreements with third-party payors. 
Retroactive adjustments are accrued on an estimated basis in the period the related services are rendered 
and adjusted in future periods as final settlements are determined. Receivables for patient care are also 
reduced for allowances for uncollectible accounts. 



WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP HEALTH CARE DISTRICT  
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2010 and 2009 

25 

The process for estimating the ultimate collection of receivables involves significant assumptions and 
judgments. Account balances are written off against the allowance when management determines it is 
probable the receivable will not be recovered. The use of historical collection and payor reimbursement 
experience is an integral part of the estimation of reserves for uncollectible accounts. Revisions in reserve 
for uncollectible accounts estimates are recorded as an adjustment to the provision for bad debts, which 
includes charity care. 

At the current time there is uncertainty about reimbursements from government programs. The Centers for 
Medicare and Medicaid Services has proposed reductions in rates, which would result in a decrease in 
Medicare reimbursements.  The state budget, which is not finalized, contains proposed health care budget 
cuts which may affect reimbursements for non-contracted Medi-Cal services. The ultimate outcome of 
these proposals and other market changes cannot presently be determined. 

Under Assembly Bill 1383 of 2009, as amended by Assembly Bill 1653 on September 8, 2010 (collectively, 
the Bill), which establishes a hospital fee program, the District is exempt from the quality assurance fee, 
but is eligible for supplemental payments under the second part of the Bill.  This Bill is currently pending 
CMS approval, the outcome of which cannot be determined. 

The composition of gross patient revenues by major payor type is as follows: 

2010 2009

Medicare $ 838,906,000   $ 712,932,000   
Medi-Cal 180,582,000   190,099,000   
PPO, HMO and others 670,961,000   633,079,000   
Private pay and industrial indemnity 104,808,000   64,534,000   

$ 1,795,257,000   $ 1,600,644,000   
 

(3) Charity Care 

The District maintains records to identify and monitor the level of direct charity care it provides. For the 
years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, net patient service revenues exclude charges forgone for charity 
care services and supplies of approximately $19,226,000 and $20,295,000, respectively. 
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(4) Contributions Receivable 

Included in contributions receivable for the Foundation are the following unconditional promises to give: 

2010 2009
Critical Care Pavilion $ 487,000 $ 930,000
Center for Joint Replacement 258,000 323,000
Other 50,000 4,000
Contributions receivable before unamortized discount

and allowance for uncollectibles 795,000 1,257,000
Less: Allowance for uncollectibles (35,000) (58,000)
Less: Unamortized discount (29,000) (52,000)

Net contributions receivable $ 731,000 $ 1,147,000

Amounts due in:
Less than 1 year $ 50,000 $ 4,000
1 to 3 years 745,000 1,253,000

Total $ 795,000 $ 1,257,000
 

 

The value of contributions receivable represents the Foundation's expected future cash flows from each 
pledge. For each year ended June 30, 2010 and June 30, 2009, the Foundation used a discount rate of 
6.0%. 
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(5) Temporarily Restricted Net Assets 

District 

The District’s restricted net assets are expendable for the construction of a new emergency room/intensive 
care unit/critical care unit building.    

Foundation 

The Foundation’s temporarily restricted net assets are available for the following programs: 

 
2010 2009

Critical Care Pavilion $ 2,743,000 $ 2,671,000
Center for Joint Replacement 1,237,000 1,204,000
Magnet Status Grants 419,000 793,000
Health-related services 584,000 615,000
Emergency room and critical care 305,000 305,000
Other activities 426,000 285,000
Education and professional recognition 39,000 88,000
Surgical 79,000 78,000
Childbirth and family services 32,000 31,000
Pathways Hospice 3,000 2,000

Total $ 5,867,000 $ 6,072,000

 
(6) Related-Party Transactions 

The District held $3,700,000 and $4,244,000 as of June 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively, of the 
Foundation’s assets in the District’s short-term investment account.  The Foundation donated $921,000 
and $526,000 to the District for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively. 
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(7) Long-Term Investment and Restricted Funds 

District 

As of June 30, 2010 and 2009, investment and restricted funds, at fair value, have been set aside as 
follows: 

2010 2009
Board designated funds:

Funded depreciation $ 208,785,000   $ 171,079,000   
Pension funding 45,882,000   22,129,000   
Workers’ compensation fund 10,931,000   10,567,000   

Funds held by trustee under bond indenture 96,130,000   69,983,000   
Restricted funds 2,804,000   2,804,000   

Total funds 364,532,000   276,562,000   
Short-term investments – required for current liabilities (13,996,000)  (10,577,000)  

Total long-term investment and
restricted funds $ 350,536,000   $ 265,985,000   

 
 
 
The District is permitted to hold only readily marketable securities.  The District's investment policy permits 
the following investments: 

Maximum Maximum 
Maximum Percentage Investment

Authorized Investment Type Maturity of  Portfolio in One Issuer

U.S. Treasury Obligations 15 years 100% none
U.S. Agency Securities 15 years 100% none
State of California or local agency obligations 15 years 100% none

LAIF (State Pool Demand Deposits) N/A As permitted 
by law $15,000,000

Corporate Bonds 10 years * 30% none
Certificates of deposit 1 year 20% none
Repurchase agreements 1 year N/A $4,000,000
Bankers acceptances 270 days 40% none
Commercial Paper 180 days 30% none
Mutual Funds N/A 15% none

* May be longer than 10 years for individual investments if average maturity of porfolio does not 
   exceed 7 years.
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As of June 30, 2010 the District had the following investments with maturities as follows: 
 

In ve stm en t T yp e F ai r V alu e L ess  tha n  1 1 -5 6-10 M or e th an  1 0

U .S . T rea su ries $ 95,3 35,0 00       $ 8,89 8,00 0        $ 36,9 79, 000     $ 4 9,40 2,00 0     $ 56,0 00          

U .S . A ge nc ies 46,1 60,0 00       4 ,26 0,00 0        31,0 12, 000     4 ,96 9,00 0       5 ,9 19,0 00     

C orpo ra te B on ds 80,5 55,0 00       4 ,11 0,00 0        68,3 42, 000     2 ,12 1,00 0       5 ,9 82,0 00     

LA IF  (S ta te  P ool  D em and  D ep os its ) 46,4 53,0 00       4 6,45 3,00 0      -                  -                 -                

M o ney  M a rk et  and  M ut ua l  F und s 96,0 29,0 00       9 6,02 9,00 0      -                  -                 -                

-                   

T ota l Inv es tm ents $ 3 64,5 32,0 00     $ 15 9,75 0,00 0    $ 1 36,3 33, 000   $ 5 6,49 2,00 0     $ 11,9 57,0 00   

In v estm en t  M atu rit ie s ( in  Y ear s)

 
 
As of June 30, 2009 the District had the following investments with maturities as follows: 
 

Investment Type Fair Value Less  than 1 1 -5 6-10 M ore than 10

U.S. Treasu ries $ 55,711,000       $ 5,323,000        $ 20,910,000     $ 29,478,000     $ -                

U.S . Agencies 49,212,000       6,849,000        34,651,000     7,326,000       386,000        

Corpo ra te Bonds 49,730,000       1,584,000        43,226,000     608,000         4,312,000     

LAIF (S tate  Pool Dem and  Deposits) 113,484,000     113,484,000    -                  -                 -                

Money Market  and  Mutual Funds 8,425,000         8,425,000        -                  -                 -                

Tota l Investm ents $ 276,562,000     $ 135,665,000    $ 98,787,000     $ 37,412,000     $ 4,698,000     

Investment M aturities (in Years)

 
 The State of California Local Agency Investment Fund includes funds designated for operations and Board 
designated purposes. 

Interest Rate Risk  

As a means of limiting its exposure to fair value losses arising from rising interest rates, the District’s 
investment policy limits investments made by each investment manager to have an average maturity of not 
more than seven years. 

Credit Risk  

The District’s investment policies are governed by State statutes that require the District to invest in highly 
rated and secure cash equivalents, and government and corporate debt securities.  The District's policy 
requires that investments in corporate notes be rated "A" or its equivalent or better by a nationally 
recognized rating service under the "prudent man rule" (Civil Code Sect. 2261 et seq.) as long as the 
investment is deemed prudent and the type of investment is allowable under current legislation of the State 
of California (Government Code Section 53600 et seq.).  Should the rating fall below the required rating, 
the District's policies provide for a period under which corrective action is to be taken. 
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The District's investments at June 30, 2010 are rated as follows: 
 
Investment Type Fair Value Ratings

U.S. Treasuries $ 95,335,000       Not rated
U.S. Agencies 46,160,000       Not rated
Corporate Bonds 80,555,000       See below
Local Agency Investment Fund 46,453,000       Not rated
Money Market and Mutual Funds 96,029,000       Not rated

$ 364,532,000     

Corporate Bonds Rating Amount

AAA $ 18,495,000       
AA+ 4,979,000
AA 5,745,000
AA- 7,422,000
A+ 8,261,000
A 25,982,000
A- 9,671,000

$ 80,555,000       
 

 
Investment and restricted funds, including cash and cash equivalents, are invested in LAIF, U.S. Treasury 
obligations and U.S. Government Agency and corporate debt securities. Deposits are collateralized by the 
depository bank with pledged securities. Including the deposit insurance provided by the Federal Deposit 
Insurance Corporation, this collateralizing process equals or exceeds the District’s carrying value. 
Collateral is held by the depository bank’s trust department in the name of the District.  No investment in 
any one issuer represents 5% or more of the District's total investments other than U.S. Treasury and 
Federal National Mortgage Association obligations. 

All of the District's investments, including assets held by trustees, are Category 1 investments, which are 
defined by GASB Statement No. 31 as investments that are insured or registered and are held by the 
institution, or its agent, in the institution's name. 

Foundation 

Investments as of June 30, 2010 and 2009, at fair value are summarized below: 

2010 2009
Money market and certificates of deposit $ 519,000 $ 519,000
Equity mutual fund 439,000 378,000

958,000 897,000
Local agency investment funds held by District

on behalf of Foundation 3,700,000 4,244,000
$ 4,658,000 $ 5,141,000
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The Foundation measures and records its investments at fair value in accordance with accounting 
standards which establish a hierarchy of valuation inputs based on the extent to which inputs are 
observable in the marketplace.  Observable inputs reflect market data obtained from sources independent 
of the reporting entity. Unobservable inputs reflect the entity's own assumptions about how market 
participants would value an asset or liability based on the best information available.  The Foundation's 
investments were considered Level 1, and as such, fair value was based on quoted prices in active 
markets for identical assets.  The Foundation did not adjust the quoted price for such assets. 

 (8) Capital Assets 

Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2010 consisted of the following: 

Beginning Ending
balance, balance,

June 30, 2009 Increases Decreases June 30, 2010
Capital assets, not being

depreciated:
Land $ 10,482,000   $ —    $ —    $ 10,482,000   
Construction in progress 56,664,000   69,546,000   (7,597,000)  118,613,000   

Total capital assets
not being
depreciated 67,146,000   69,546,000   (7,597,000)  129,095,000   

Capital assets being depreciated:
Land improvements 6,694,000   705,000   —    7,399,000   
Buildings 173,661,000   1,008,000   —    174,669,000   
Fixed and m ovable equipment 160,071,000   9,809,000   (4,000)  169,876,000   

Total capital assets
being
depreciated 340,426,000   11,522,000   (4,000)  351,944,000   

Less accumulated depreciation:
Land improvements (5,343,000)  (218,000)  —    (5,561,000)  
Buildings (85,192,000)  (7,062,000)  —    (92,254,000)  
Fixed and m ovable equipment (111,004,000)  (11,763,000)  4,000   (122,763,000)  

Total accumulated
depreciation (201,539,000)  (19,043,000)  4,000   (220,578,000)  

Total capital assets
being
depreciated, net 138,887,000   (7,521,000)  —    131,366,000   

Total capital
assets, net $ 206,033,000   $ 62,025,000   $ (7,597,000)  $ 260,461,000   

 
At June 30, 2010, the District was in the process of completing several construction and renovation 
projects. Commitments related to these projects totaled approximately $48,226,000. 
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Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2009 consisted of the following: 

Beginning Ending
balance, balance,

June 30, 2008 Increases Decreases June 30, 2009
Capital assets, not being

depreciated:
Land $ 10,482,000   $ —    $ —    $ 10,482,000   
Construction in progress 30,483,000   31,091,000   (4,910,000)  56,664,000   

Total capital assets
not being
depreciated 40,965,000   31,091,000   (4,910,000)  67,146,000   

Capital assets being depreciated:
Land improvements 6,323,000   371,000   —    6,694,000   
Buildings 172,978,000   688,000   (5,000)  173,661,000   
Fixed and movable equipment 152,394,000   7,913,000   (236,000)  160,071,000   

Total capital assets
being
depreciated 331,695,000   8,972,000   (241,000)  340,426,000   

Less accumulated depreciation:
Land improvements (5,074,000)  (269,000)  —    (5,343,000)  
Buildings (77,621,000)  (7,576,000)  5,000   (85,192,000)  
Fixed and movable equipment (99,926,000)  (11,314,000)  236,000   (111,004,000)  

Total accumulated
depreciation (182,621,000)  (19,159,000)  241,000   (201,539,000)  

Total capital assets
being
depreciated, net 149,074,000   (10,187,000)  —    138,887,000   

Total capital
assets, net $ 190,039,000   $ 20,904,000   $ (4,910,000)  $ 206,033,000   

 
The increase in accumulated depreciation includes both operating and non-operating depreciation as 
detailed below: 

2010 2009
Change in accumulated depreciation:

Operating depreciation expense $ 18,490,000   $ 18,562,000   
Non-operating depreciation expense 553,000   597,000   
Disposal of fixed assets (4,000)  (241,000)  

Total increase in accumulated depreciation $ 19,039,000   $ 18,918,000   
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(9) Long-Term Debt 

The District issued revenue bonds in 1999 for the purpose of providing funds to pay costs associated with 
the acquisition, construction and renovation of Hospital facilities. To secure the payment of bond service 
charges and the performance of its other obligations under the indentures, the District has pledged, 
assigned, and granted the Hospital’s revenues, as a security interest in favor of Union Bank of California 
(Trustee), as defined in the Series indentures.  

The District issued general obligation bonds in December 2006 for the purpose of providing funds to pay 
costs related to the construction of a new Central Utility Plant and other major construction projects.  The 
repayment of the general obligation bonds will be funded through property tax assessments to residents of 
the District.  

The District issued revenue bonds in 2007 to provide funds for the construction of a new building that will 
house the Center for Joint Replacement and several smaller capital projects.  To secure the payment of 
bond service charges and the performance of its other obligations under the indentures, the District has 
pledged, assigned, and granted the Hospital’s revenues, as a security interest in favor of Union Bank of 
California (Trustee), as defined in the Series indentures.  

The District issued general obligation bonds in November 2009 for the purpose of providing funds to pay 
costs related to the construction of a new Central Utility Plant and other major construction projects.  The 
repayment of the general obligation bonds will be funded through property tax assessments to residents of 
the District.  

The District issued revenue bonds in December 2009 to provide funds for the construction of a new 
building that will house the Center for Joint Replacement and several smaller capital projects. To secure 
the payment of bond service charges and the performance of its other obligations under the indentures, the 
District has pledged, assigned, and granted the Hospital’s revenues, as a security interest in favor of Union 
Bank of California (Trustee), as defined in the Series indentures.  

The District is also required to meet certain covenants, the most restrictive of which is related to debt 
service coverage.  The District has agreed to maintain a long-term debt service coverage ratio of no less 
than 1.1 to 1.0 on a yearly basis.  The District was in compliance with these covenants as of June 30, 2010 
and 2009, maintaining debt service coverage ratios of 2.9 to 1.0 and 3.0 to 1.0, respectively.  The Hospital 
is the sole member of the obligated group for these bonds.   

The carrying amount of the District's long-term debt approximates fair value as of June 30, 2010 and 2009. 
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A summary of revenue bond and general obligation bond activity for the year ended June 30, 2010 is as 
follows: 

Beginning Ending
balance, Amortization/ balance, Due within

Bonds payable June 30, 2009 Additions Other Repayments June 30, 2010 one year
2009 Series Revenue Bonds,

principal and interest (at 4.5%)
payable semiannually $ —    $ 55,000,000   $ —    $ —    $ 55,000,000   $ —    

Less issuance discounts —    (943,000)  15,000   —    (928,000)  —    
Total 2009 Series

Revenue Bonds
payable —    54,057,000   15,000   —    54,072,000   —    

2009 General Obligation Bonds 
principal and interest (at 6.0%)
payable semiannually —    25,000,000   —    —    25,000,000   —    

Plus issuance premiums —    1,368,000   (279,000)  —    1,089,000   —    
Total 2009 Series

General Obligation
Bonds payable —    26,368,000   (279,000)  —    26,089,000   —    

2007 Series Revenue Bonds,
principal and interest (at 4.125%)
payable semiannually 78,925,000   —    —    (780,000)  78,145,000   815,000   

Less issuance discounts (1,724,000)  —    167,000   —    (1,557,000)  —    
Total 2007 Series

Revenue Bonds
payable 77,201,000   —    167,000   (780,000)  76,588,000   815,000   

2006 General Obligation Bonds 
principal and interest (at 4.0%)
payable semiannually 53,365,000   —    —    (6,675,000)  46,690,000   1,265,000   

Plus issuance premiums 484,000   —    (85,000)  —    399,000   —    
Total 2006 Series

General Obligation
Bonds payable 53,849,000   —    (85,000)  (6,675,000)  47,089,000   1,265,000   

1999 Series Revenue Bonds,
principal and interest (at 5.0%)
payable semiannually 41,420,000   —    —    (1,155,000)  40,265,000   1,210,000   

Less issuance discounts (330,000)  —    27,000   —    (303,000)  —    
Total 1999 Series

Revenue Bonds
payable 41,090,000   —    27,000   (1,155,000)  39,962,000   1,210,000   

Total long-term 
debt payable $ 172,140,000   $ 80,425,000   $ (155,000)  $ (8,610,000)  $ 243,800,000   $ 3,290,000    
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A summary of revenue bond, general obligation bond and other long-term debt activity for the year ended 
June 30, 2009 is as follows: 

Beginning Ending
balance, Amortization/ balance, Due within

Bonds payable June 30, 2008 Additions Other Repayments June 30, 2009 one year
2007 Series Revenue Bonds,

principal and interest (at 4.0%)
payable semiannually $ 79,645,000   $ —    $ —    $ (720,000)  $ 78,925,000   $ 780,000   

Less issuance discounts (1,923,000)  —    199,000   —    (1,724,000)  —    
Total 2007 Series

Revenue Bonds
payable 77,722,000   —    199,000   (720,000)  77,201,000   780,000   

2006 Genaral Obligation Bonds 
principal and interest (at 4.0%)
payable semiannually 59,350,000   —    —    (5,985,000)  53,365,000   6,675,000   

Plus issuance premiums 636,000   —    (152,000)  —    484,000   —    
Total 2006 Series

General Obligation
Bonds payable 59,986,000   —    (152,000)  (5,985,000)  53,849,000   6,675,000   

1999 Series Revenue Bonds,
principal and interest (at 4.6%)
payable semiannually 42,525,000   —    —    (1,105,000)  41,420,000   1,155,000   

Less issuance discounts (357,000)  —    27,000   —    (330,000)  —    
Total 1999 Series

Revenue Bonds
payable 42,168,000   —    27,000   (1,105,000)  41,090,000   1,155,000   

Total bonds
payable 179,876,000   —    74,000   (7,810,000)  172,140,000   8,610,000   

Other notes payable 1,000,000   —    (1,000,000)  —    —    
Total long-term 

debt payable $ 180,876,000   $ —    $ 74,000   $ (8,810,000)  $ 172,140,000   $ 8,610,000   

 
A summary of the revenue bonds and general obligation bonds issuance information is as follows: 

2010
Original Maturity Effective 

Bond Issue Issue Date Interest Rate

2009 General Obligation Bonds $ 25,000,000 8/1/2039 5.7%

2009 Series Revenue Bonds $ 55,000,000 7/1/2039 6.0%

2007 Series Revenue Bonds $ 79,645,000 7/1/2037 5.1%

2006 General Obligation Bonds $ 60,000,000 8/1/2036 4.6%

1999 Series Revenue Bonds $ 49,725,000 7/1/2029 5.2%
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The long-term debt amortization requirements as of June 30, 2010, excluding amortization of discounts 
and premiums on bonds payable, are as follows: 

Total long-term debt
Principal Interest

June 30:
2011 $ 3,290,000   $ 12,697,000   
2012 8,090,000   12,420,000   
2013 8,370,000   12,005,000   
2014 8,785,000   11,580,000   
2015 8,710,000   11,122,000   
2016 - 2020 25,505,000   51,386,000   
2021 - 2025 32,680,000   44,013,000   
2026 - 2030 42,030,000   34,419,000   
2031 - 2035 54,140,000   21,988,000   
2036 - 2040 53,500,000   6,593,000   

$ 245,100,000   $ 218,223,000    
 
Components of interest expense include the following: 

2010 2009

Total interest cost $ 10,873,000   $ 8,588,000   
Capitalized interest expense (7,826,000)  (4,834,000)  

Net interest expense $ 3,047,000   $ 3,754,000   

Capitalized investment income $ 255,000   $ 2,081,000    

 
 (10) Employee Benefit Plans 

(a)     Defined Benefit Retirement Plan 

The District maintains a defined benefit retirement plan that covers all employees who meet certain 
eligibility requirements. The plan, as approved by the Board of Directors of the District, is a single 
employer plan solely funded by the District.  Benefits under the plan are calculated based on the 
participant’s length of service, age at retirement, and average compensation as defined by the plan.  
Employees are fully vested in the plan after 5 years of service and are eligible to receive an 
unreduced benefit once they reach age 65.  An employee who attains age 62 and has completed 20 
years of service, or an employee who attains age 60 with 30 years of service is also eligible for an 
unreduced benefit. 
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The District recognizes pension expense based upon GASB Statement No. 27, Accounting for 
Pensions by State and Local Governmental Employers. The District’s funding policy is to contribute 
based on actuarial estimates, subject to statutory limitations.  The District’s Board is the plan 
sponsor and has the sole authority to amend the plan. The Board expects to continue contributions 
to the plan, but it can suspend or reduce contributions at any time upon appropriate action by 
amendment to the plan.  The pension plan does not issue a stand-alone financial report.     
 
The District’s annual pension cost, which is a measure of the periodic cost of the District's 
participation in the defined benefit retirement plan, and net pension asset, which is the amount 
recognized by the District for contributions greater than pension expense, to the defined benefit 
retirement plan were as follows: 
 

2010 2009

Annual required contribution 12,594,000$   10,004,000$   
Interest on net pension asset (1,060,000) (1,180,000)
Adjustment to annual required contribution 1,142,000 1,271,000

Annual pension cost 12,676,000 10,095,000
Contributions made - 8,500,000

Decrease to net pension asset (12,676,000) (1,595,000)
Net pension prepaid balance, beginning of period 14,144,000 15,739,000
Net pension prepaid balance, end of period 1,468,000$     14,144,000$   

 
 

The District’s annual pension cost, the percentage of annual pension cost contributed to the plan, 
and the net pension obligation for 2010 and the two preceding years were as follows: 

Percentage of Net
Annual Annual Pension Pension

Pension Cost Cost Contributed Obligation/(Asset)

$ 9,498,000 100.02% $ (15,739,000)
10,095,000 84.20% (14,144,000)
12,676,000 0.00% (1,468,000)2010

2008
2009

Fiscal
Year

Ended

 

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2010 the District Board has designated $22,000,000 for 
contribution to the plan.  Had the District made this contribution, 173.6% of the annual pension cost 
would have been funded. 



WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP HEALTH CARE DISTRICT  
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2010 and 2009 

38 

Components of pension activity for the years ended June 30 consist of the following: 

2010 2009

Pension expense $ 12,676,000 10,095,000$   
Employer contributions - 8,500,000
Benefits paid 5,579,000 5,080,000

 
 

The following table summarizes the funding status of the defined benefit retirement plan: 

Assets in
Actuarial excess/ 
accrued (shortfall) of AAL
liability Assets in as a percentage

Actuarial (AAL) – excess/ of covered
value projected (shortfall) of Funded ratio Covered payroll

of assets (a) unit credit (b) AAL (a-b) (a/b) payroll (c) ((a – b)/c)

Fiscal year:
2008 $ 101,574,000   $ 147,112,000   $ (45,538,000)  69.0% $ 100,581,000   (45.3)%
2009 111,467,000   161,714,000   (50,247,000)  68.9% 104,827,000   (47.9)%
2010 106,519,000   179,398,000   (72,879,000)  59.4% 121,053,000   (60.2)%

 

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2010 the District Board has set aside $22,000,000 for the plan but 
has not made the contribution pending a review of the plan’s asset allocation.  This amount is in 
addition to the $22,129,000 set aside for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2009.  This additional 
funding has not been reflected in the actuarial estimates of the pension plan’s funding, liabilities or 
costs.  If these amounts were funded to the plan at June 30, 2010, the market value and actuarial 
value of plan assets would be increased by $44,500,000 and $45,359,000, respectively.  The funded 
ratio for the plan would be 85% at June 30, 2010. 
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The following table summarizes the actuarial assumptions used to determine defined benefit 
retirement plan liabilities as of June 30, 2010: 

 

Valuation Date July 1, 2010

Measurement Date January 1, 2010

Actuarial Cost Method Projected Unit Credit

Amortizing Method 15 year open

Remaining Amortization Period 15 year open

Asset Valuation Method 3-year deferrals of gains and losses

Actuarial Assumptions

Investment Rate of Return 7.50% 

Projected Salary Increases 5.00% 

Cost-of-living Adjustments 3.00% 
 

 

The District has a deferred compensation plan available to employees. Generally, any employee is 
eligible and voluntarily enters into an agreement with the District to defer current wages at amounts 
limited by federal law. Effective July 1, 2005 the District matched participant contributions to a 
maximum of 1.25% of gross earnings.  Under these agreements, the District purchases annuity 
contracts for various investments. All investment earnings, including market value appreciation and 
depreciation, are set aside in trusts for the benefit of the participants.  For the 2009 and 2008 
calendar years, for which the contributions were made during the 2010 and 2009 fiscal years, the 
District’s matching contribution totaled $1,368,000 and $1,302,000, respectively. 

(b) Defined Benefit Post-Retirement Medical Plan (OPEB) 

The District provides a defined benefit post-retirement medical plan that covers both salaried and 
non-salaried employees, as approved by the Board of Directors of the District. Eligible individuals 
are those employees who have benefited status and concurrently elect retirement and the receipt of 
pension plan benefits after they reach age 55 and five years of service. The benefit allows for the 
payment to the retiree of the cost of Medicare Part B insurance premiums. In addition, employees 
retiring on or after age 55 with 20 years of service are eligible for a stipulated amount per month in 
reimbursements for medical expenses to age 65. A prescription drug benefit provides $450 per year 
for 10 years beginning at the later of age 65 or retirement.  Eligibility for this benefit is retirement at 
age 55 with 25 years of benefited service. 

OPEB benefits are funded entirely by the District on a pay-as-you-go basis.  For the fiscal years 
ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, the District contributed $686,000 and $598,000, respectively, to 
fund benefits paid in those years. 
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The District’s annual other post-employment benefit cost is calculated based on the annual required 
contribution of the employer (ARC), an amount actuarially determined in accordance with 
parameters of GASB Statement No. 45, Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for 
Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions. The ARC represents a level of funding that, if paid 
on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover normal cost each year and amortize any unfunded 
actuarial liabilities (or funding excess) over a period not to exceed thirty years.   

The following table shows the components of the District’s annual OPEB cost, the amount actually 
contributed to the plan, and the changes in the District’s OPEB obligation.   

 

2010 2009

Annual required contribution $ 3,778,000 $ 3,410,000

Interest on net OPEB obligation 1,099,000 1,013,000

Adjustment to annual required contribution (2,191,000) (2,020,000)

Annual OPEB cost 2,686,000 2,403,000

Contributions made 686,000 598,000

Increase in net OPEB Obligation 2,000,000 1,805,000

Net OPEB obligation - beginning of year 23,133,000 21,328,000

Net OPEB obligation - end of year $ 25,133,000 $ 23,133,000

 
 

The District’s annual OPEB cost, the percentage of annual OPEB cost contributed to the plan and 
the net OPEB obligation for 2010 and the two preceding years were as follows: 

Percentage of Net
Annual Annual OPEB OPEB

OPEB Cost Cost Contributed Obligation

$ 2,443,000 23.41% $ 21,328,000
2,403,000 24.90% 23,133,000
2,686,000 25.54% 25,133,0002010

2008
2009

Fiscal
Year

Ended

 
 
As of June 30, 2010, the most recent actuarial valuation date, the plan was not funded.  The 
actuarial accrued liability for benefits was $27.7 million, resulting in an unfunded actuarial accrued 
liability (UAAL) of $27.7 million.  The covered payroll (annual payroll of active employees covered by 
the plan) was $121.1 million, and the ratio of the UAAL to the covered payroll was 22.9%. 
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In the June 30, 2010 and June 30, 2009 actuarial valuations, the projected unit credit actuarial cost 
method was used. The actuarial assumptions include an initial annual healthcare cost trend rate of 
8% and 9%, respectively, reduced by decrements to an ultimate rate of 5% by the year 2013. For 
each of the years, a discount rate of 4.75% was assumed in the calculation and the UAAL is being 
amortized as a level percentage over 15 years on an open basis. 
  
Actuarial valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and 
assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future. Examples include 
assumptions about future employment, mortality, and the healthcare cost trend. Amounts determined 
regarding the funded status of the plan and the annual required contributions of the employer are 
subject to continual revision as actual results are compared with past expectations and new 
estimates are made about the future. The schedule of funding progress, presented as required 
supplementary information following the notes to the financial statements, presents multiyear trend 
information about whether the actuarial value of plan assets is increasing or decreasing over time 
relative to the actuarial accrued liabilities for benefits. 
 
Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan (the plan as 
understood by the employer and the plan members) and include the types of benefits provided at the 
time of each valuation and the historical pattern of sharing of benefit costs between the employer and 
plan members to that point. The actuarial methods and assumptions used include techniques that are 
designed to reduce the effects of short-term volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities and the actuarial 
value of assets, consistent with the long-term perspective of the calculations. 

 

(11) Insurance Plans 

The District is self-insured for its hospital professional, general and directors and officers liability insurance 
up to certain retention levels.  The District’s hospital professional, general, and directors and officers 
excess liability insurance is purchased from BETA Health Care Group (BETA). BETA was formed in 1979 
for the purpose of operating a self-insurance program for the excess insurance coverage for certain 
hospital districts of the Association of California Hospital Districts (ACHD). Effective October 1, 1989, 
BETA became a separate joint powers authority, establishing itself as a public agency and distinct from 
ACHD. BETA is managed by a board of 15 elected representatives (the BETA council).  The BETA council 
and its six committees meet quarterly to vote on all matters affecting the program.  A representative from 
the District occupies one seat on the BETA Council.   

The District is self-funded for its workers’ compensation and has been issued a Certificate of Consent to 
Self-Insure by the State of California, Department of Industrial Relations. The District purchases excess 
workers’ compensation insurance coverage. 



WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP HEALTH CARE DISTRICT  
Notes to Financial Statements 

June 30, 2010 and 2009 

42 

Selected coverages are: 

Self-insured
retention per

Coverage Policy limit occurrence
All risk property $ 1,000,000,000   $ 40,000   
Hospital professional and general liability 40,000,000   25,000   
Excess workers’ compensation Statutory 1,000,000   
Directors and officers 10,000,000   25,000   
Commercial crime 10,000,000   2,500   
Automobile insurance 10,000,000   500   

 
 
Settled claims have not exceeded the District’s policy limits in any year. 

The District has an actuarial estimate performed annually on its self-insured workers’ compensation plans. 
Estimated liabilities have been actuarially determined and include an estimate of incurred, but not reported, 
(IBNR) claims. The District estimates professional and general liabilities and health, vision and dental 
benefit liabilities based upon historical experience and trending information.  

For the years ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, an actuarial estimate was prepared for the self-funded 
health, dental and vision IBNR claims liability. 

(12) Compensated Absences 

District employees earn paid leave at varying rates depending on length of service and job classification. 
Employees can accumulate up to 640 hours of paid leave. All accumulated unused leave in excess of the 
maximum accrual amount is paid at the employee’s anniversary date. Upon separation, unused leave 
balances are paid in full. As of June 30, 2010 and 2009, the liability for unpaid compensated absences was 
$12,856,000 and $11,351,000, respectively. 

(13) Commitments and Contingencies 

(a) Lease Commitments 

DEVCO has operating leases for medical clinics. Rental expense under these leases for fiscal years 
ended June 30, 2010 and 2009 was $3,699,000 and $2,976,000, respectively.  DEVCO sub-leased a 
portion of these spaces and generated revenue of $2,143,000 and $1,659,000 for 2010 and 2009, 
respectively.   
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Future minimum rental commitments for years subsequent to June 30, 2010 are as follows: 

2011 3,195,000$            
2012 2,746,000
2013 2,287,000
2014 1,857,000
2015 1,495,000
Thereafter 1,116,000

12,696,000$          
 

(b) Litigation 

The District is involved in various claims and litigation, as both plaintiff and defendant, arising in the 
ordinary course of business. In the opinion of management, after consultation with legal counsel, 
these matters will be resolved without material adverse effect on the District’s financial position. 

(c) Regulatory Environment 

The health care industry is subject to numerous laws and regulations of federal, state, and local 
governments. These laws and regulations include, but are not necessarily limited to, matters such as 
licensure, accreditation, and government health care program participation requirements, 
reimbursement for patient services, and Medicare and Medi-Cal fraud and abuse. Recently, 
government activity has increased with respect to investigations and allegations concerning possible 
violations of fraud and abuse statutes and regulations by health care providers. Violations of these 
laws and regulations could result in expulsion from government health care programs together with 
the imposition of significant fines and penalties, as well as significant repayments for patient services 
previously billed. While no regulatory inquiries have been made, compliance with such laws and 
regulations can be subject to future government review and interpretation, as well as regulatory 
actions unknown or unasserted at this time. 
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Defined Benefit Retirement Plan 
 
The following table summarizes the number of total plan participants: 
 

2010 2009

Participating employees 1,308   1,246   
Deferred vested participants 600   591   
Retirees and beneficiaries 489   470   
Total plan participants 2,397   2,307    
 

 

The following table summarizes the prepaid pension cost for the defined benefit retirement plan: 

Beginning of
year Change in End of year

prepaid Annual Actual prepaid prepaid
pension cost pension cost contribution pension cost pension cost

(a) (b) (c) (c-b) ((a)+c-b))
Fiscal year:

2008 15,737,000$   9,498,000$          9,500,000$         2,000$              15,739,000$    
2009 15,739,000 10,095,000 8,500,000 (1,595,000) 14,144,000
2010 14,144,000 12,676,000 - (12,676,000) 1,468,000

 
 
 

Defined Benefit Post-Retirement Medical Plan 

The following table summarizes the number of total plan participants: 
 

2010 2009

Active employees 1,263 1,202
Retirees receiving pre-65 $440 reimbursement 1 2
Retirees receiving pre-65 $440 COBRA benefits 24 18
Retirees receiving Part-B subsidy 259 253
Retirees eligible for Part-B subsidy only 11 9
Retirees receiving Part-D subsidy only 2 1

Total plan participants 1,560 1,485

Retirees also receiving Part-D subsidy benefit 41 21
Retirees also eligible for Part-D 21 12
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The following table summarizes the funding status of the defined benefit post-retirement medical 
plan:

Assets in

Actuarial excess/(shortfall)

accrued Unfunded AAL as

liability Actuarial a percentage

Actuarial (AAL) – accrued Annual of covered

value projected liability Funded ratio Covered payroll

of assets (a) unit credit (b) UAAL (a-b) (a/b) payroll (c) ((a – b)/c)

$ —    $ 25,207,000   $ (25,207,000)  0.0% $ 104,827,000   (24.0)%

—    27,744,000   (27,744,000)  0.0% 121,053,000   (22.9)%

—    30,852,000   (30,852,000)  0.0% 131,700,000   (23.4)%7/1/2010

7/1/2008

7/1/2009

Valuation

Date

 

The following table summarizes the contributions to the defined benefit post-retirement medical plan: 

Annual  Required Actual Percentage
Fiscal Year Contribution Contribution Contributed

7/1/2007 - 6/30/2008 $ 3,362,000    $ 572,000    17.02%

7/1/2008 - 6/30/2009 3,410,000    598,000    17.54%

7/1/2009 - 6/30/2010 3,778,000    686,000    18.16%
 

 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the net benefit obligation for the defined benefit 
post-retirement medical plan: 

Beginning of
year Annual Increase End of year

Net Benefit Recomended Actual OPEB in Net Benefit Net Benefit
Obligation Contribution Contribution Cost Obligation Obligation

(a) (b) (c) (d) (d-c) ((a)+(d-c))

$ 19,457,000   $ 3,362,000   $ 572,000   $ 2,443,000   $ 1,871,000   $ 21,328,000   

21,328,000   3,410,000   598,000   2,403,000   1,805,000   23,133,000   

23,133,000   3,778,000   686,000   2,686,000   2,000,000   25,133,000   
7/1/2009 - 
6/30/2010

Fiscal year

7/1/2007 - 
6/30/2008
7/1/2008 - 
6/30/2009
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The following table summarizes the actuarial assumptions used to determine the defined benefit 
post-retirement medical plan liabilities as of June 30, 2010: 

Valuation Date July 1, 2010

Measurement Date June 30, 2010

Actuarial Cost Method Projected Unit Credit

Amortizing Method 15 year open

Remaining Amortization Period 15 year open

Asset Valuation Method Market Value

Actuarial Assumptions

Discount rate 4.75% 
Current trend rate 8.00% 
Ultimate trend 5.00% 
Year of ultimate trend rate 2013

 


